
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on Monday, 2 November 2020 at 4.30 pm 
remotely
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Smith Knox

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Mohammed
Nazir
Shafiq

Pollard Stubbs

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Chair of Children in Care Council
Jude MacDonald Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Lowndes Bradford Education
Steven Greenbank West Yorkshire Police

Notes:
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the
Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording
 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the Corporate Parenting Panel
meeting the Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements
initially in private and bring into the conference facility the Members of the Panel.
The officers presenting the reports at the meeting of the Panel will have been
advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the
electronic meeting at the appropriate time.
 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail: jill.bellll@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

 (Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be 



signed as a correct record (previously published).

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  HEAD OF QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) AND SAFEGUARDING 
ANNUAL REPORT INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER 
(IRO)/CHILD PROTECTION (CP)/AUDIT

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “N”) 
provides an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit performance 
from October 2019 to end of September 2020. 

Recommended –

(1) To identify further areas of work as actions for the service to 
focus on over the next 12 months. 

(2) For the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit to ensure that the voice 
of the child is central to the work that is undertaken and captured 
as part of the Quality Assurance arrangements.

07773 248040
07773 248040

(Amandip Johal – 07773 
248040)

1 - 14

6.  DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES CORPORATE 
PARENTING REPORT

The Department of Corporate Resources provides support and 
activities for Looked After Children and young people across a wide 
range of services. The report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

15 - 22



(Document “O”) provides information on this work to inform panel 
members.

Recommended -

That the views of Panel Members are sought on the range of 
activities and actions outlined in Paragraph 2 of Document “O” 
and on areas for further development.

(Joanne Hyde - 01274 432131)

7.  CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH - UPDATE

The report of the Joint Mental Health Commissioner NHS  (Document “P”) 
provides an update on progress to improve mental health support for children 
and young people since the last report in February 2020.

 
The Panel is asked to note the outcomes of the system wide review and 
subsequent work undertaken to improve mental health support in Bradford.

Recommendation 

The panel is asked to note the action plan, highlight areas for 
consideration and attention and  support the System Review currently 
underway.

(Sasha Bhat - 01274 
737537)

23 - 150

8.  WORK PLAN 2020/21

The Corporate Parenting Panel Work Plan 2020/21 is submitted for 
consideration by the Panel (Document “Q”)

151 - 
156

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
on 2 November 2020

N
Subject:  

Head of Quality Assurance (QA) and Safeguarding Annual Report Independent Reviewing 
Officer (IRO)/Child Protection (CP)/Audit

Summary statement:

This report provides an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit performance from 
October 2019 to end of September 2020. 

Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director for Children’s Services 

Portfolio:  

Children and Families 

Report Contact:  Amandip Johal 
Phone: (01274) 431620 / 07773 248040
Email: Amandip.johal@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit performance 
from October 2019 to end of September 2020. 

2. BACKGROUND

A number of changes have continued to be made in the service including recruitment to strengthen 
the work of the unit:

 An additional Independent Reviewing Manager

 A Child Protection Co-ordinators Manager 

 A Service Manager for the unit

In addition to the above, a further LADO and Regulation 44 post has been agreed; these are 
currently being graded before they can be advertised. 

Since March 2020, all Child Protection Conferences and Child in Care Reviews have been taking 
place remotely due to Covid 19. 

Child Protection Conferences 

The number of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) being undertaken in Bradford has 
increased significantly over the last 12 months. It was at its highest at the end of August 2020 at 
1040. At 30.9.20, 1009 children were subject to Child Protection (CP) plans showing a slight 
reduction. 

The significant increase in the numbers of children being discussed ICPC has impacted on 
timeliness; this has reduced to 80% of conferences being held within 15 working days of the 
strategy discussion, alth
[...]
to track actions to fulfil learning cycle alongside audits being completed with the 
social worker. 

 Measure the impact of new forms that are being launched in LCS to understand the impact of 
this on practice.

Page 11



 Complete and embed identified actions with regarding to improving the voice of the child and 
understanding of the child’s lived experience during Covid 19.

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 None

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
4.1 N/A

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 N/A

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 N/A 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

It is critical that these services are well established and a beacon of good practice to 
provide the quality assurance needed of children social work services to support the 
improvement journey. 

7.2SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

N/A

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

N/A

7.6 TRADE UNION

N/A

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

N/A

Page 12



7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

N/A

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

Challenging and strengthening services to improve outcomes for children across 
Children’s Services. 

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

N/A

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 N/A

9. OPTIONS

9.1 To work with colleagues to implement processes and changes to the structure to 
support effective service delivery.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 To identify further areas of work as actions for the service to focus on over the next 
12 months. 

10.2 For the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit to ensure that the voice of the child is 
central to the work that is undertaken and captured as part of the Quality Assurance 
arrangements.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held
on 4 November 2019

O
Subject:  

Department of Corporate Resources Corporate Parenting Report

Summary statement:
The Department of Corporate Resources provides support and activities for Looked
After Children and young people across a wide range of services. This report 
provides information on this work to inform panel members.

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director,
Corporate Resources

Report Contact: Joanne Hyde
Phone: (01274) 432131
E-mail joanne.hyde@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:
Children & Families

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Children Services 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Department of Corporate Resources provides support and activities for
Looked After Children and young people across a wide range of services. This
report provides information on this work to inform Panel
members.

2. BACKGROUND

Following the implementation of the Social Work Act 2017 each Local Authority has
responsibilities under the seven Corporate Parenting Principles. They are as
follows:

 To act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health and
well-being, of those children and young people;

 To encourage those children and young people to express their views, 
wishes and feelings;

 To take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those children and 
young people;

 To help those children and young people gain access to, and make the best 
use of, services provided by the local authority and its relevant partners:

 To promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for 
those children and young people;

 For those children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their 
home, lives, relationships and education or work;

 To prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent
living.

Corporate Resources as an enabling service does not directly deliver services to
Children in Care, however we do deliver essential services directly or in support
of other directorates to support Children in Care as outlined below.

2.1 Finance

The service works closely with other Council departments to ensure effective
financial arrangements are in place and activity includes:

 Works closely with services to ensure budget allocations are effective and 
aligned to service demands and requirements. Ensuring budget provision is 
provided to meet service demands and best effective care for Looked After 
Children.

 Supporting with financial analysis/costing for grant bidding to attract funding
           into the district for Children and Young People (e.g. “B” Positive Pathways
           programme, Social Work Teaching Partnership)

Page 16



 Completion of annual statutory returns in respect of budget and spend on
           Children and Young People (including Looked After Children by type of
           placement)

 The Service governs the Council’s Strategic Risk Register which includes 
assessments on the Council’s Children’s Safeguarding processes.

2.2 Procurement

Procurement Services ensures third party providers of goods, works and services 
are sourced in an effective manner, activity includes:

 Ensuring third party providers deliver the requirements of any contract to the 
required standard.

 Third party providers are asked as part of their social value offer through the
procurement process to improve the employability of young people by   
committing a; 

o Number of hours dedicated to support young people into work (e.g. CV 
advice, mock interviews, careers guidance) 

o Number of weeks spent on meaningful work placements or pre-
employment course; 

o Meaningful work placement (internships) 

o Employment taster day (s) for those interested in working in the 
particular industry

Latest returns from suppliers across these indicators (January to July (which is 
January to March in reality given COVID)) indicate that 232 young people in the 
district have been supported across these indicators.  

2.3 Information Governance and Data Protection

 Children need pa
[...]
f areas in
providing the property infrastructure facilities for Children in Care.

 Providing property advice and assistance to ensure that the estate is
           properly managed, works effectively and meets the service’s needs.
 
 The asset management team are working closely with the service to
           ensure that sufficient capacity is available throughout the Looked After
           Children service projects like ‘staying closer’ and addressing need to
           provide children homes fit for the future like the project ‘ 2 bedded
           homes for children.’

 Assisting with the sourcing and selection of appropriate properties to
          deliver peripheral projects whereby Looked After Children are working
          with our partners to deliver projects like the ‘up-cycling shop

 Provide support to assist in the proposed refurbishment of the TFD centre in  
     Holmewood to enable a full family hub to be created at the site

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

 None 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 All activities and actions outline in paragraph 2 are funded from within existing
Department of Corporate Resources budgets

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

Not applicable 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Page 20



 No legal issues arising 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

 Not applicable  

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

 Not applicable 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

 None 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

 Not applicable

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

 Not applicable

7.6 TRADE UNION

 Not applicable 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Actions outlined apply across the whole District and there are no specific ward
          implications

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

Activities and actions outlined in paragraph 2 are intended to improve outcomes for
Looked after Children.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

Not applicable

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

 None 

9. OPTIONS

Page 21



 None 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The views of Panel Members are sought on the range of activities and actions
outlined in Paragraph 2 of this report and on areas for further development.

11. APPENDICES

None 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Page 22



1

Report of the Joint Mental Health Commissioner 
NHS to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel to be held on 2nd November 2020

P
Subject:  

Children’s and Young People’s Mental Health – Update 

Summary statement:

This paper provides update on progress to improve mental health support for 
children and young people.  

Irfan Alam
Deputy Director, Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:  Sasha Bhat, (joint) Head of 
commissioning for mental wellbeing, Council and NHS.
Phone: (01274) 737537
E-mail: sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Health and Social Care 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/



0

1. SUMMARY

1.1. This paper provides the Panel with an update on progress made to review and 
improve mental health support for children and young people since our last 
report in February 2020.

 
1.2. The Panel are asked to note the outcomes of the system wide review and 

subsequent work undertaken to improve mental health support in Bradford.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 In October 2019 the Health and Wellbeing Board also commissioned the 
Centre for Mental Health to conduct a full System Review of Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health. The review has now concluded and the report 
is provided in Appendices 1 and 2. 

2.2 As a result of the review, a new system wide Leadership team has 
established with membership from health and care sector and children and 
young people (details in Appendix 3) and a new charter developed to 
oversee the transformation and improvements needed to our mental health 
services for children and young people. 

2.3 The Committee will receive a presentation to summarise the key aspects of 
the review and progress on the system wide work to date. 

Progress update on previ
[...]


7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.8.1 Not applicable.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.9.1 Members are requested to review the information presented.

Page 27



7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.10.1 There may be a need for partner agencies to share data however this would 
only be with the express permission of the individual affected in the full 
knowledge of why and what it would be used for. GDPR principles relating to 
any individuals data and rights under the Data Protection Act 2018 will be 
respected.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None.

9. Options

9.1 There are no options associated with this report. Its contents are for 
information only.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The panel are asked to note the action plan, highlight areas for consideration 
and attention and  support the System Review currently underway.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: System Review summary 

Appendix 2: System Review – full document

Appendix 3: Leadership and governance

Appendix 4: Resources for young people

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 28



Bradford and Craven 
Independent system-wide review of children 
and young people’s mental health system

Appendix 1

Page 29



1 
 

 

 

Bradford and Craven: Independent system-wide review of children 

and young people’s mental health system 
 

Executive summary  

 
In December 2019, Centre for Mental Health was commissioned by NHS Bradford District & 

Craven Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, 

and Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust to undertake a system-wide review of 

children and young people’s mental health services in Bradford and Craven. The review 

considers the whole pathway including all NHS and Local Authority commissioned mental 

health and wellbeing support for children and young people aged up to 25 residing within 

the Bradford district and Craven area.   

This report demonstrates an important comm
[...]
ressed, 

38% of young people gave a neutral response. More young people reported that 
available support is ‘helpful’ or ‘very helpful’ (which totaled 35% of responses) than 

‘unhelpful’ or ‘very unhelpful’ (which totaled 27% of responses).   
• How easy is it to receive help: 48% reported that it is either ‘very difficult’ or 

‘quite difficult’ to get help when they are beginning to struggle with their mental 
health and wellbeing. Just 7% of young people reported that it was ‘very easy’ to get 
help. 

• Knowledge of where to go for help: When asked whether respondents knew 
where to go for help if they or their friend had a mental health difficulty, nearly two-
thirds (63%) of children said they would know compared to 60% of young people. 

There was a noticeable difference for BAME children, only 42% of whom reported 
knowing where to go for help. 

• Where is the best place to receive mental health help: When young people 
were asked for the best place to receive help with their mental health, the GP was 

the most common answer (23%), followed by online (20%), at home (13%) and at 
a youth club (13%). Interestingly, none of the BAME young people in the sample 
said home would be the best place to receive help with their mental health. Most of 
them would choose to get help with their mental health online (33%), followed by 

Page 65



13 
 

from a GP (20%) and youth club (14%). Very few children and young people also 

said ‘school’ in response to this question.  

Parents/carers: 

• There were 130 responses to the parents’ and carers’ survey. 

• The majority of parents and carers who responded to the survey have accessed 

mental health services on behalf of their child. Just over one in ten (12%) have tried 

unsuccessfully to access support. 

• Accessing mental health support for their child: Nearly three quarters (74%) 

of parents and carers who responded to the survey said they overall found it either 
‘quite difficult’ or ‘very difficult’ to fin
[...]
eable difference for BAME children, only 

42% of whom reported knowing where to go for help.  

Most children who knew where to go to for help, said it would be to their teacher/school or 

parents. For young people who said they knew where to go for help, the most common 

Page 105



53 
 

unprompted answers for this would be: School/teacher, GP/doctor and ‘first response’. For 

both children and young people, going to CAMHS for help with mental health was the least 

common response. 

All children were asked to choose from a range of options who they would most likely go to 

for help with a mental health difficulty, or if they felt very worried or upset. The choices, 

ordered from most to least popular were: Parent, friend, teacher, then youth worker. The 

GP, social media/helpline, school nurse, pastor/priest were less popular answers. This was 

consistent across white and BAME children.  

When young people were asked for the best place to receive help with their mental health, 

the GP was the most common answer (23%), followed by online (20%), at home (13%) and 

at a youth club (13%). Interestingly, none of the BAME young people in the sample said 

home would be the best place to receive help with their mental health. Most of them would 

choose to get help with their mental health online (33%), followed by from a GP (20%) and 

youth club (14%).  

• Receiving help  

Children were asked whether they had received help for a mental health difficulty from 

someone who is not a family member or friend, and most surveyed children (57%) had. Of 

these children, most had received help from CAMHS or their school. Less common answers 

were from their youth worker, support worker, doctor, CAMHS crisis team, Youth in Mind or 

compass buzz. By contrast, only one third of BAME children had received help from someone 

who is not a family/friend, though the small sample size (BAME children, N=12) limits the 

strength of this finding. Young people were aske
[...]
 
2021 

23rd February 
2021 

26th 
February 
2020 

  Forward Plan 
 

Lead Officer / 
Report Author 

Deadline 
for report 
to DD/AD 

Chair’s 
briefing 

Report 
deadline to 
Secretariat 

Publication 
of Papers  

5th April 2020 Meeting to be 
held remotely 

 Education report on 
children  not in 

Jonathan 
Cooper  

10th March 
2021 

17th March 
2021 

23rd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

P
age 155



mainstream education, 
not in education and 
post 16  

 Reg 44 report on 
children’s homes  

Suzanne 
Lythgow  

10th March 
2021 

17th March 
2021 

23rd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

 Corporate Parenting 
Report: Health and 
Wellbeing 

 10th March 
2021 

17th March 
2021 

23rd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

 

Future Work Plan 21/22 Municipal Year 

(1) Progress report on the Wi FI access and mobile connectivity for Bradford Care Leavers - Emma Collingwod 

(2) Sufficiency Strategy – Irfan Alam 

P
age 156


	Agenda
	5 HEAD OF QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) AND SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO)/CHILD PROTECTION (CP)/AUDIT
	6 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES CORPORATE PARENTING REPORT
	7 CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH - UPDATE
	CPP2NovDocPApp1
	CPP2NovDocPApp2
	CPP2NovDocPApp3&4

	8 WORK PLAN 2020/21





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held remotely on Monday, 2 November 2020 

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 6.45 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Pollard Knox

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Chair of Children in Care Council

Apologies: Jude MacDonald

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

58.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

59.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be signed as a 
correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

60.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

61.  HEAD OF QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) AND SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL 



2

REPORT INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO)/CHILD PROTECTION 
(CP)/AUDIT

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “N”) 
provided an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit performance from 
October 2019 to end of September 2020.  The main points were highlighted and 
responses given to members questions as follows:

 The additional Independent Reviewing Manager, Child Protection Co-
ordinators Manager and Service Manager were all substantive posts.

 No Child Protection Plan would be stepped down unless there were 
satisfactory arrangements in place for the child.  

 With regard to Child Protection conferences, a breakdown would be 
provided in a future report to the Panel where the ethnicity was recorded 
as unknown.

 The desirable national caseload for Independent Reviewing Officers was 
70% and it was noted that the average caseload in the district was higher.  
Children in the system were being looked at to see where they could be 
prioritised to move through the system and stepped down to more 
appropriate levels of support.

 With reference to the statement “Actions of social workers focused 
predominantly  on process rather than quality”  it was noted that quality 
was not an issue but rather the recording that was an issue.

 The new templates for plans had been launched in September and 
October and practice guidance introduced.  A review would be undertaken 
on their use in practice.

 Mandatory induction training had been improved and would apply to all 
ages.

 In developing a thematic work stream it had become evident that different 
services were engaging with children in different ways and using different 
tools which could be cascaded and shared throughout the service.

 The response of staff to the changes had been positive and very positive 
relationships had been built with Child Protection Co-ordinators, 
Independent Reviewing Officers and locality services.

 All Child Protection Co-ordinators had Webex accounts, new laptops were 
being rolled out and they were being provided with tablets in the interim. 

Resolved –



3

(1) That the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit ensure that the voice of 
the child is central to the work that is undertaken and captured as 
part of the Quality Assurance arrangements.

(2) That a further report be presented to the Panel in 12 months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

62.  DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES CORPORATE PARENTING 
REPORT

The Department of Corporate Resources provided support and activities for 
Looked After Children and young people across a wide range of services. The 
report of the Director of Corporate Resources (Document “O”) provided 
information on this work to inform panel members.

In response to a member question the Director of Human Resources agreed to 
provide members of the Panel with figures regarding grant funding in respect of 
“B” Positive Pathways programme, Social Work Teaching Partnership.

It was noted that a commitment had been made that unless Wi-Fi connectivity 
was provided, placements for over 16 year olds would not be commissioned.  
This was in the action plan for the placement co-ordination team.

Resolved – 

That the Panel note the range of activities and actions outlined in paragraph 
2 of Document “O” and the areas for further development.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources

63.  CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH - UPDATE

The report of the Joint Mental Health Commissioner NHS  (Document “P”) 
provided an update on progress to improve mental health support for children and 
young people since the last report in February 2020.

 
The Panel was asked to note the outcomes of the system wide review and 
subsequent work undertaken to improve mental health support in Bradford.

The Joint Mental Health Commissioner NHS summarised the main points of the 
report. 

The Children and Families Portfolio Holder expressed concern that young 
people’s mental health provision in the district was too fragmented in terms of 
partners and providers and stressed the importance of early intervention which 
was crucial to achieve successful outcomes for young people.  He emphasised  
that a significant amount of work was required.  He was concerned about the 



4

impact on the mental health of young people of the Covid19 pandemic and 
referred to young people being out of school and facing challenges in their 
families.  He emphasised the need to take control of the issue of young people’s 
mental health and move forward stressing that early intervention was the key to 
preventing more complex issues over time and investing to save in the future. 

In response the Joint Mental Health Commissioner NHS noted that support for 
young people’s mental health was provided by a number of services such as 
Children’s Social Care, CAMHS, schools and hospitals that were all working 
better together to provide support for young people.

Answers were given to members questions as follows:

 A multi pronged approach had been adopted to reach children during the 
Covid19 pandemic such as bulletins from the Deputy Director of 
Education’s team, through Trailblazers and getting information out into 
communities. 

 It was highlighted that at £48 the spend per head in the district for children 
and young people’s mental health was significantly below the national 
average of £59.  In response it was noted that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board had identified that spend on children and young people’s mental 
health was £1.8 short of what it should be and were looking at how the 
money was being released into the system to ensure that it was coming to 
children and young people’s mental health services.

 None of the BAME young people asked said home would be the best place 
to receive support with their mental health and this may be to do with 
stigma around mental health, that they lived in households where privacy 
and accessing appropriate support tools was difficult.  Looking to provide 
more support and working within the council and care trust to ensure that 
the ethnicity of staff was more reflective of communities.

 The issue that 72% of parents responded that accessing support in a 
mental health crisis was very difficult or difficult needed to be addressed 
urgently.

 There was a work stream looking into the figure that 32% of appointments 
were being cancelled by Bradford District Care Trust and whether referrals 
were being made to the right service.

 Feedback received from parents and young people had identified that 
because early intervention  was not in place they were not being seen in 
the right part of the service.  A script of questions to be asked before a first 
appointment, was being devised in consultation with parents and young 
people.  It would include such things as how they would travel to the 
appointment and whether there was anything that could be put in place to 
make the appointment accessible for them.

 With the introduction of the One Trusted pathway a multi disciplinary team 
would be in place to guide children and young people to the correct 



5

service.  It would allow for an understanding of what support they needed 
and who should provide it.  It was stressed that services should be 
wrapping around a child or young person rather than leaving them to 
navigate their way through the services. 

Resolved –

(1) The Panel noted the action plan, highlighted areas for consideration 
and attention and supported the System Review currently underway.

(2) That a further report be presented to the Panel in 6 months 
specifically looking at pathways and referrals and identifying 
obstacles that had resulted in missed appointments in the light of the 
cost of such missed appointments. 

ACTION: Joint Mental Health Commissioner NHS

64.  WORK PLAN 2020/21

Resolved –

That the members be provided with an update on Citizenship and Passport  
Brexit planning with particular emphasis on applications for Settled Status, 
either outside the formal Committee process or at the March/April 2021 
meeting to be agreed by the Chair.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services
                Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


